Evaluation Guideline
BRL-K14008
2018-12-01
for the Kiwa product certificate for
Cartridges to be used for sanitary tapware; mechanical
mixers
Evaluation Guideline BRL-K14008
© Kiwa Nederland B.V. - 1 - 2018-12-01

 manufacturer’s name or mark;
 name of mark of the tap manufacturer in which the cartridge is being used;
 type code or name;
 production date or code.
The marking shall be legible and indelible.
6.2 Certification mark
After concluding a Kiwa certification agreement, the following certification mark shall
be applied legible, indelible and visibly on the product after assembly:
The Kiwa Water Mark “ ”
The packaging may be provided with the following mark
KIWA
Evaluation Guideline BRL-K14008
© Kiwa Nederland B.V. - 15 - 2018-12-01
7 Instructions
The standard dimensions and torque for correct installation and use of the cartridge
shall be properly given in an instruction delivered alongside to the cartridge.
At the same time this information shall be made known in documentation about the
cartridge.
Evaluation Guideline BRL-K14008
© Kiwa Nederland B.V. - 16 - 2018-12-01
8 Requirements in respect of the quality
system
This chapter contains the requirements which have to be met by the supplier’s quality
system.
8.1 Manager of the quality system
Within the supplier's organizational structure, an employee who will be in charge of
managing the supplier's quality system must have been appointed.
8.2 Internal quality control/quality plan
The supplier shall have an internal quality control scheme (IQC scheme) which is
applied by him.
The following must be demonstrably recorded in this IQC scheme:
 which aspects are checked by the supplier;
 according to what methods such inspections are carried out;
 how often these inspections are carried out;
 in what way the inspection results are recorded and kept.
This IQC scheme should at least be an equivalent derivative of the model IQC
scheme as shown in the Annex.
8.3 Control of test and measuring equipment
The supplier shall verify the availability of necessary test and measuring equipment
for demonstrating product conformity with the requirements in this evaluation
guideline.
When required the equipment shall be kept calibrated ( e.g recalibration at interval).
The status of actual calibration of each equipment shall be demonstrated by
traceability through an unique ID.
The supplier must keep records of the calibration results.
The supplier shall review the validity of measuring data when it is established at
calibration that the equipment is not suitable anymore.
8.4 Procedures and working instructions
The supplier shall be able to submit the following:
 procedures for:
o dealing with products showing deviations;
o corrective actions to be taken if non-conformities are found;
o dealing with complaints about products and/or services delivered;
 the working instructions and inspection forms used.
8.5 Other requirements
The supplier shall be able to submit the following:
 the organisation’s organogram;
 qualification requirements of the personnel concerned.
Evaluation Guideline BRL-K14008
© Kiwa Nederland B.V. - 17 - 2018-12-01
9 Summary of tests and inspections
This chapter contains a summary of the following tests and inspections to be carried
out in the event of certification: